10.1 RSO SHEET
Survey data are compiled in Brunei Survey Spatial Data Infrastructure.
10.1.1 Numbering System
The numbering of RSO Sheet is based on the metric G e o c e n t r i c  RSO coordinates. It consists
of Six digits. The first two digits represent the first digits of Easting and Northing coordinates
followed by a slash. The next four digits represent the 2nd and 3rd of Easting and Northing
coordinates.
Example    55/7439    E  574000  N 539000
10.1.2 Sheet Size
The Standard Survey Sheet shall be produced on 48 X 62 cm size, paper at a scale of 1:2500. The
margin lines are 1000 metres intervals of the Borneo R.S.O Grid, with lines at 100 m intervals.
10.1.3 Point Database
Coordinates shall be updated in Point Database.
10.2 SURVEY PLANS
10.2.1 Plan Form
All survey plans shall be produced on stable transparent draughting materials as approved by the
Surveyor General (SG) with the sizes as follows;
SURVEY PLAN
SIZE
DISTRICT
CODE/ABBREVIATION
Gazette
GP
A2
Brunei Muara
BM
Certified CP A2 Tutong TU
Misc MP A2 Belait KB
TOL TL A2 Temburong TE
Restricted
Gazette
GT A2
Museum Gazette GM A2
10.2.2 Numbering System
a. The numbering system of the plans consists of six digits and four Letters.  The first two
letters in front represents the type of the Survey plan and the last two letters
represent the location of the plan (District). The first two digits in the middle indicating
the year of the plan plotted and the last four digits indicating the total number of plans
plotted in the year.
Example :
GP080001BM CP080002TU MP080012KB TL080013TE GT080014BM GM080015BM
b. Each plan shall carry one unique number
10.2.3 Scales
All plans shall be plotted at one of the following scales. Such scale is being chosen as best fit the
plans form sizes laid down as follows :
Scale 1:100, 1:250, 1:500, 1:1000, 1:1250, 1:2000 1:2500, 1:5000, 1:10000,
1:12500, 1:15000, 1:20000,  1:25000, 1:50000
10.2.4 Bearing and Distances
a. All bearing and distances shall be written legibly against the lines to which  they apply
except where limitations on space prevent this, in which case inserts shall be used as
prescribed herein
b. All bearings shall be quoted  as  whole  circle  bearings  in  the Sexagesimal (360°) system
and all the distances in metres
10.2.5 Area
a. The area of any Lot and the access Reserves shall be written as close to the centre of the
Lot as possible and shall be quoted to four significant figure in hectares only.
b. Example : 0.1234 ha., 1.234 ha. 12.34 ha., 123.4 ha., 1234 ha
10.2.6 Inset
Where on any part of the plan, measurement or details would otherwise be illegible or difficult to
interpret, a diagram on a larger scale or diagram not to scale shall be added as an insert or the
information suitably tabulated
10.2.7 Plotting
a. The plan shall be taken up such that the North is in the longer direction of the sheet.  No
deviations shall be permitted in this regards even in the inserts. The plotting shall be